MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 437.

Chapter 437.

An act to incorporate the Maple Grove Cemetery Association of West Pittston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. B. A. Cox, J. F. Jewett, Moses King, C. B. Garland, Benjamin Flitner, F. Stevens, E. H. Marson, James R. Grant, Benjamin Clark, George White, Wm. B. Winslow, Caleb Stevens, E. D. Haley, E. Hinds, O. C. Rollins, Alexander Nickles, George W. Dow, C. H. Harden, Luther Thomas, William Woodward, A. H. Clark, James Bailey, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, under the name of the Maple Grove Cemetery Association, to be established and have their place of business in West Pittston, in the county of Kennebec, with power to adopt a corporate seal, to sue and be sued, to take and hold for burial purposes real and personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, to give, grant, bargain, sell and convey the same at pleasure, with all the privileges and rights, usually granted to such corporations.

Location, powers and capital.

Organization.

- SECT. 2. Either of the persons herein named as corporators may call the first meeting for organizing the company, by giving five days personal notice to the others.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1868.

Chapter 438.

An act to authorize the Frontier Steamboat Company to increase their capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Increased to \$100,000. SECT. 1. The Frontier Steamboat Company are hereby authorized to take, purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1868.